On or about October 30, 2008, the Debtor and her husband, a non-debtor, attempted 

to secure a modification of their loan with Countrywide Home Loans.  The Debtor, following 

written instructions of Countrywide Home Loans, an entity the Debtor perceived to be a servicer, 

tendered a check in the amount of FOUR THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-THREE 

AND 65/100 ($4743.65) to Countrywide Home Loans.  

14. In a letter dated November 11, 2008 from Countrywide Home Loans addressed to 

the Debtor, Helen Racanelli, Countrywide Home Loans refused the check returning the same to 

the Debtor, uncashed, and thereby waived the tender and all right to seek any further payment.

[...]

alleged post-petition arrears but fails to acknowledge that the Debtor’s Plan included a cram-down 

with 100% payment of the secured portion of the debt, if any.   

17. The Court should note that the Debtor’s plan includes monthly payments to the 

Trustee in the amount of EIGHT-THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100 

($8250.00).  The Debtor listed the appraised value of the property as $400,000.00.    

18. For the reasons set forth herein below, the Debtor now believes the claimant is 

attempting to “better its record” by creating “after the fact evidence” to prove it is the holder of